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Key Takeaways 
• Compared to the FY 2026 enacted budget, Gov. Lee’s budget proposes a total of $2.9 billion in new 

spending and deposits in FYs 2026 and 2027—funded mainly by a large FY 2025 surplus, previously 
unallocated recurring revenues, and new FY 2027 revenue growth.  
 

• Spending in the governor's FY 2027 recommendation from all revenue sources is 10% (or $6.1 
billion) lower than FY 2026 estimates. Spending from state revenues is 0.4% (or $125 million) lower. 

 
• The largest recurring increases are related to TennCare, school funding formula growth, a doubling of 

Education Freedom Scholarships, and state personnel-related costs.  
 

• Gov. Lee’s recommendation continues the recent practice of using the General Fund to subsidize 
transportation-related activities that were historically funded by dedicated user fee-like revenues. 
 

• The Budget expects growth in total state tax collections that is more typical of the state’s experience 
before the ups and downs that came with the pandemic and recent tax cuts. 
 

• The recommendation reflects a growing reliance on the state sales tax as the result of strong sales 
tax growth and cuts to other taxes.  

 
• The state’s main rainy day reserve would total $2.2 billion in FY 2027 and cover about 31 days of 

General Fund operations—about 6 days more than before the Great Recession. 
 
On February 2, 2026, Tennessee Governor Bill Lee released his $57.9 billion recommendation for 
the FY 2027 state budget along with recommended changes for FY 2026. Budgets reflect 
policymakers’ goals, the public goods and services intended to help meet those goals, and a detailed plan 
to finance them. This is Gov. Lee’s final budget recommendation before he is set to leave office in 
January 2027. It is now the legislature’s job to consider and act on this recommendation. 
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Figure 1. Gov. Lee’s FY 2027 Budget Recommendation — Where the Money 
Comes From and Where It Goes 
Changes to General Fund Revenues & Expenditures in FYs 2026-2027 vs. Enacted FY 2026 Budget 

 
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FY 2027 Tennessee State Budget Overview (1) 
 

General Fund Overview  
Compared to the FY 2026 enacted budget, Gov. Lee’s budget proposes a total of $2.9 billion in new spending 
and deposits in FYs 2026 and 2027—funded mainly by a large FY 2025 surplus, previously unallocated 
recurring revenues, and new FY 2027 revenue growth. This report discusses many of the spending items 
throughout. The budget is balanced with (Figure 1): 

• $1.1 billion from the FY 2025 end-of-year surplus. 
• $492 million in recurring money used for non-recurring purposes in FY 2026 (discussed below). 
• $472 million from earnings on the treasurer’s investment of state funds. 
• $450 million in new FY 2027 tax growth (discussed later). 
• $124 million from proposed spending reductions—including $80 million recurring and $45 million non-

recurring. 
• $189 million in other revenues and balances—including $32 million recurring and $156 million non-recurring. 
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The state ended FY 2025 with another large $1.1 billion surplus—largely from unspent program “reversions” 
(Figure 2). State agencies reverted about $860 million in unspent money and program reserves to the General 
Fund—or $585 million more than expected. The surplus also includes $72 million in FY 2025 General Fund 
overcollections (i.e., actual tax collections above those expected) and $486 million in other higher-than-expected 
revenues (e.g., earnings from the treasurer’s investment of state funds). 
 

Figure 2. Tennessee Ended FY 2025 With Another Large Budget Surplus 
Year-End Budget Surpluses by Source (FYs 2004-2025) 

 
Note: Reversions are when agencies send unspent dollars back to the General Fund at the end of the FY. According 
to administration testimony, the FY 2025 reversions also include funds from program reserves.  
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FYs 2019-2027 Tennessee State Budget Overviews (1) 
 
In addition to the surplus, the FY 2027 Budget also draws on $492 million in recurring revenue that 
the prior budget allocated for non-recurring purposes—a recent practice this budget ends. The 
last several budgets used new recurring revenues for one-time purposes for fear that revenue collections 
could slow or decline (Figure 3). By not tying these dollars up for long-term commitments, they remain 
unallocated for future years. The recommendation winds this practice down—leaving only $7 million in 
recurring funds unallocated. 
 
Figure 3. The FY 2027 Budget Shifts Away from Using Ongoing Revenues 
for One-Time Costs—A Practice that Left Funds Free for Future Budgets 
Available Recurring Funds for Use in Next Budget (FYs 2012-2027) 

 
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FYs 2013-2027 Tennessee State Budget Overviews (1) 
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Changes to the FY 2026 Budget 
The Budget reflects $98 million in supplemental spending in FY 2026, the current fiscal year 
(Figure 4). The governor makes supplemental requests each year because actual revenue and spending 
needs often differ from original estimates. This year’s number includes: 

• $53 million to cover increased service costs associated with children in the Department of 
Children’s Services’ custody. 

• $11 million in bonus payments for school districts in which 50% or more schools received an A in 
the state's school rating system. 

• $11 million to supplement a new K-12 school construction grant program (discussed more in the 
K-12 Education section later in this report).  

• $8 million to partially replace forgone federal funding for Summer EBT—a federal program that 
provides $120 to the families of eligible children to help cover grocery costs during the summer. 
Tennessee is one of 11 states who do not currently plan to participate this year. (2) Tennessee 
last participated in the program in 2024, when over $68 million was distributed to at least 
569,175 children. (3) 

 
Figure 4. Gov. Lee’s Recommendation Adjusts FY 2025 Budget with $1.8 
Billion More Revenue and $98 Million in New Expenses 
FY 2026 Changes from July 1, 2025 

 
Note: Numbers may not add up to totals due to rounding.  
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FY 2027 Tennessee State Budget and Budget Overview (4) (1) 
 
The Budget also anticipates an additional $1.8 billion in available funds for FY 2026 beyond what 
was initially planned (Figure 4). This includes the net effect of the FY 2025 surplus discussed above 
and $622 million in previously unbudgeted revenues. The largest sources of unbudgeted revenues are 
the treasurer’s earnings.  
 
The Budget does not include a mid-year revision of the current year’s tax projection. Five months 
into the fiscal year, actual collections are tracking slightly better than projections. General Fund 
collections were about $92 million (or 1%) above estimates for the fiscal year through December. (5) 
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Figure 5. Tennessee’s FY 2027 Recommended Budget Totals $57.9 Billion, 
a Reduction of 10% from Prior Year 
Tennessee FY 2027 Recommended Budget by Revenue Sources and Expenditures 
 

 
Note: Bars may not add up to 100% due to rounding. ”Capital & Facilities” includes Capital Outlay, Facilities 
Revolving Fund, and Debt Service Requirements. “General Government” includes state employee and other costs 
that support other expenditure categories. 
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FY 2027 Tennessee State Budget and Budget Overview (4) (1) 
 

The FY 2027 Recommended Budget 
The FY 2027 recommended budget totals $57.9 billion from all revenue sources, a decrease of 
9.6% (or $6.2 billion) below estimates for the current year. The funding mix is 51% state dollars, 34% 
federal, and 15% from tuition, bonds, and other sources. Health and Social Services (46%) and Education 
(28%) account for nearly three-quarters of total expenditures (Figure 5).  
 
State dollars in the recommended budget total $29.6 billion, a decrease of 0.4% (or $125 million) 
from the current year. Most of the state dollars in the FY 2027 budget come from taxes—the largest of 
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which are sales and business taxes (Figure 6). Education (37%) and Health and Social Services (30%) 
account for almost two-thirds of expenditures from state appropriations. 

 
Figure 6. Gov. Lee’s FY 2027 Budget Decreases Spending from State 
Dollars by $125 Million, a 0.4% Decline 
State Dollars in the Tennessee FY 2027 Recommended Budget by Revenue Sources and Expenditures 
 

 
Note: Bars may not add up to 100% due to rounding. ”Capital & Facilities” includes Capital Outlay, Facilities 
Revolving Fund, and Debt Service Requirements. “General Government” includes state employee and other costs 
that support other expenditure categories. 
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FY 2027 Tennessee State Budget and Budget Overview (4) (1) 
 

The General Fund in Context 
The administration’s recommended budget often focuses on state dollars in the General Fund, 
which would account for 87% of all state spending in FY 2027 (Figure 7). That number does not 
include state appropriations for Capital Outlay and the Facilities Revolving Fund, which some calculations 
include with the General Fund because General Fund revenue partly pays into those funds. 
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Figure 7. The General Fund Accounts for 87% of State Spending in the FY 
2027 Recommended Budget 
State Expenditures in the Tennessee FY 2027 Recommended Budget by Fund   

 
Note: Numbers may not add up to 100% due to rounding.  
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FY 2027 Tennessee State Budget and Budget Overview (4) (1) 
 

Recommended Increases and One-Time Spending and Allocations 
The Budget recommends $1.0 billion in new recurring General Fund spending and $1.7 billion in 
non-recurring spending and transfers in FY 2027 (Figure 8). Recurring spending is expected to occur 
every year and is added to the budget’s base, while non-recurring expenditures are one-time. The largest 
increases are highlighted below. 
 

The Budget’s Largest Recurring Increases 
• $215 million to fund inflationary cost increases, a routine change in the federal match rate, and 

other activities related to TennCare, the state’s Medicaid program.  
• $179 million for public K-12 education, which includes funding for teacher pay increases, growth 

in the state’s school funding formula, and other public school initiatives. 
• $155 million to double the number of available Education Freedom Scholarships to 40,000 for the 

2026-2027 school year.  
• $143 million for personnel-related costs for state employee salary and health insurance increases 

(excluding teacher pay increases). 

 
The Budget’s Largest Non-Recurring Allocations 

• $457 million for capital projects and maintenance. 
• $456 million in General Fund transfers for transportation-related activities. 
• $190 million for technology- and system-related upgrades throughout state government. 
• $91 million for activities and projects related to public safety. 

 
  

General 
Fund
87%

4% Highway Fund

2% Debt Service     

Taxes Shared w/ 
Cities & Counties6%

-$228M
(-1%)

-$8M
(-1%)

+$11M
(+1%)

+66M
(+17%) +$32M

(+8%)

General
Fund

Highway
Fund

Taxes Shared
w/ Cities &
Counties

Debt
Service

Capital
Outlay

Compared to Current Estimate of 
FY 2026 Budget

2% Capital Outlay



 The Sycamore Institute 8 

Figure 8. Tennessee’s FY 2027 Budget Includes $1.0 Billion in New 
Recurring Spending and $1.7 Billion in Non-Recurring Spending/Transfers 
Recommended State General Fund Recurring Increases and Non-Recurring Allocations (FY 2027) 
   

 
Note: Numbers may not add up to totals due to rounding. “General Government” includes state employee and 
other costs that support other expenditure categories. 
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FY 2027 Tennessee State Budget and Budget Overview (4) (1) 
 

Highlights and Initiatives 
This section includes additional summaries and context for initiatives affecting the FY 2027 recommended 
budget. Unless otherwise noted, the recurring and one-time spending plans discussed in the previous 
sections include the costs discussed below.  
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K-12 Education  
The Budget includes $7.9 billion for K-12 education—including $7.1 billion for the Tennessee 
Investment in Student Achievement (TISA), the state’s public school funding formula. A $170 
million recurring increase for TISA accounts for enrollment growth, teacher pay raises, and a 3.2% 
increase to the formula’s base per pupil amount—from $7,295 in FY 2026 to $7,530 in FY 2027 (Figure 
9).1 Although the TISA statute does not include automatic inflationary increases, the recommended 
increase is in line with prior years’, and growth in the formula’s state dollars overtook inflation in FY 2024 
with the addition of $750 million to implement TISA (Figure 9). The actual state funding a district receives 
per student depends on the types of students it serves and its local fiscal capacity. 

 
Within the proposed TISA increase is $87.5 million in state funding for teacher salary increases. 
Local school districts will be required to contribute $37.5 million for a total state and local increase of $125 
million. (6) Lawmakers have routinely enacted dedicated recurring increases for teacher pay since FY 
2016. Despite these efforts, Tennessee teachers’ average pay growth has not kept up with inflation. After 
adjusting for inflation, teachers’ average pay during the 2023-2024 school year was still about 8% lower 
than in 2014-2015 (Figure 10). For context, teacher pay in Tennessee’s surrounding states also failed to 
keep up with inflation, while median earnings for Tennessee workers with bachelor’s degrees saw 3% 
real growth. (7) (8) (42) 

 

Figure 9. Funding for K-12 Public Education Has Generally Kept Up With 
Inflation 
BEP/TISA State Funding (FYs 2017-2027) and Average TISA Per-Pupil Amount 
 

 
Note: Adjusted numbers are in 2024 dollars using the GDP Price Index. (9) All numbers are actuals except FYs 2026-
2027, which are estimates/recommendations from the FY 2027 budget. The average per-pupil share and range 
represents only the required state/local contribution under TISA. Per-pupil amounts for 2027 are not available at the 
time of publication. 
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FYs 2017-2027 Tennessee State Budgets; Tennessee Department 
of Education TISA Allocations 2024-2026. (10) (11) (12) (4) 

 
 

1 Administration officials indicated that the effective FY 2027 TISA formula increase to school districts may be closer 
to $250 million—noting an undistributed $80 million overage in the FY 2026 base due to lower-than-projected 
enrollment. Officials made similar statements during the FY 2026 budget process, though actual enrollment ultimately 
did not require the additional $80 million. 
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Figure 10. Average Pay of Tennessee Teachers Has Not Kept up With 
Inflation, Lags 2015 By 8% 
Avg. Public School Teacher Salary (Adjusted for Inflation) (School Years Ending 2015-2024) 

 
Note: Adjusted amounts are in 2024 dollars using the CPI-U. (8)  
Source: National Education Association’s Estimates of School Statistics (42) 
 
Figure 11.  In FY 2026, EFS Scholarships Were Less Than ESA Awards But 
Larger Than the Average District’s Per-Student State Funding Under TISA 
FY 2026 State Funding Per-Pupil By Program 

 
Note: The actual state funding a district receives per student depends on the types of students it serves and its local 
fiscal capacity. The average per-pupil TISA state funding amount and range across all districts represents the FY 
2026 TISA state share divided by the average daily membership (ADM) of students from the 2024-2025 school year. 
Local funding amounts are not included in TISA state share average. Education Savings Accounts are only available 
to certain students in Davidson, Shelby, and Hamilton Counties. 
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of information from the Tennessee Department of Education (12) (13) (14) 
 
Within the total for K-12 is $304 million in recurring funds for Education Freedom Scholarships 
(EFS) to double the number of private school scholarships from 20,000 to 40,000. The number of 
scholarships is set to automatically increase by 5,000 each year if the prior year’s applications exceed 
75% of available slots—subject to funding availability. (15) To increase the number of scholarships 
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beyond the additional 5,000 allowed in law, the General Assembly must pass separate legislation in 
addition to the budget. The recommended total includes: 

• $146 million for the existing 20,000 scholarships. 
• A $42 million increase to fund the law’s 5,000 additional scholarships and an increase in the 

scholarship amount. 
• A $113 million increase for another 15,000 scholarships.  

 
The money for EFS is separate from TISA but tied to TISA’s combined state and local base per 
pupil amount. As a result, EFS amounts will increase from $7,295 in FY 2026 to $7,530 in FY 2027. For 
context, scholarships under the EFS program in FY 2026 were less than those under a similar Education 
Savings Account program but more than what the average school district received in state funding per 
student under TISA (which excludes local funding) (Figure 11). 

 
The recommendation also uses one-time General Fund money in FYs 2026 and 2027 to boost 
funding for a school construction grant program initially meant to rely on sports betting revenue. 
Last year, lawmakers created the program as part of the EFS Act and planned to pay for it with sports 
betting revenue. However, some of those dollars will be needed to help cover a shortfall between lottery 
scholarship costs and expected lottery proceeds in FYs 2026 and 2027 (discussed below). The 
recommendation proposes $98 million for the program in FY 2026 and $112 million in FY 2027—totals 
which include non-recurring General Fund subsidies of $11 million and $20 million, respectively. 
 

Figure 12. Lottery-Funded Scholarship Costs Began to Exceed Net Lottery 
Proceeds Alone in FY 2025  
Annual Lottery Proceeds vs. Scholarships (FYs 2019-2030) 

 
 
Note: Revenues exclude interest and a reserve for potential shortfalls. Expenses reflect scholarship costs under 
current policy and exclude an unallocated “expenditure reduction” reflected in the budget document in FYs 2027-2030 
to address the structural deficit and replenish the shortfall reserve. *The budget document assumes the expenditure 
reductions in FYs 2027-2030 occur without relying on sports betting tax proceeds. Those proceeds are otherwise 
allocated to a K-12 school construction fund.  
Sources: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FYs 2019-2027 Tennessee State Budgets (4) 
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Post-Secondary Scholarships and Lottery Funds 
The budget projects a deficit between state scholarship costs and the lottery proceeds that fund 
them—using lottery revenue estimates at the conservative end of projected ranges (Figure 12). 
Scholarship costs have grown in recent years due to increases in the HOPE scholarship and dual 
enrollment grants (Figure 13), while lottery proceeds have dropped. A sports betting-related tax began 
supplementing lottery proceeds in FY 2021, but the 2025 EFS Act redirected any sports betting funds not 
needed to cover scholarship costs to a K-12 school construction fund. The FY 2027 budget reflects using 
a portion of the sports betting tax to close the funding gap in FY 2026 but assumes other actions are 
taken to manage scholarship costs in future years. (16)  
 

Figure 13. Lottery-Funded Scholarship Costs Have Grown in Recent Years 
Due to Increases in the HOPE Scholarship and Dual Enrollment Grants  
Tennessee Education Lottery Scholarships by Type (FYs 2019-2025) 

 
Note: *Includes all HOPE Scholarship variants (e.g., traditional, w/ Aspire, w/ GAM).  
Sources: FYs 2021-2025 TELS Year-End Reports (17) 
 

Figure 14. The Tennessee Highway Patrol Has Grown Significantly Since 
FY 2021  
Tennessee Highway Patrol (FYs 2017-2027) 

 
Note: Adjusted numbers are in 2024 dollars using the GDP Price Index. (9) All numbers are actuals except FYs 2026-
2027, which are estimates/recommendations from the FY 2027 budget.  
 Sources: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FYs 2019-2027 Tennessee State Budgets (4) 
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Tennessee Highway Patrol 
The recommendation includes a total of $303 million in state funding for the Tennessee Highway 
Patrol (THP)—reflecting significant growth since FY 2021 (Figure 14). Between FYs 2021 and 2026, 
over $60 million in recurring state funding was added to THP’s budget to expand the number of state 
troopers and support staff. The FY 2027 recommendation proposes adding another recurring $10 million 
for this purpose. Compared to FY 2021, the FY 2027 recommendation would increase total THP funding 
by 154% and expand staffing by 58%. 
 

TennCare Shared Savings & Rural Health 
For the fourth year, the Budget proposes new multi-year investments using TennCare shared 
savings dollars. Tennessee received a total of $1.3 billion in shared savings between FYs 2023-2026 for 
meeting annual TennCare spending limits set by the federal government (Figure 15). This total includes 
$277 million received in FY 2026 and allocated to activities in FYs 2026-2031—including $125 million in 
FY 2027 to supplement efforts under the new federal Rural Health Transformation Program and $144 
million over the course of FYs 2027-2031 for a program to help incentivize employment among TennCare 
recipients. Information on allocations from prior years can be found here and here.  
 
While not reflected in the budget, the state is also expected to receive a total of $207 million in FY 
2026 and over $1 billion over 5 years from a federal Rural Health Transformation Program. (18) The 
program was established as part of the federal One Big Beautiful Bill Act. Tennessee proposed using the 
federal funds for investments in over a dozen areas—with the largest focused on expanding rural 
maternity care capacity, providing value-based payments for rural providers, and expanding the primary 
care safety net. (19)  
 

Figure 15. Recent Budgets Have Allocated a Total of $1.3 Billion in 
TennCare Shared Savings for Activities through FY 2031 
TennCare Shared Savings Allocations and Spending (FYs 2023-2031) 

 
Source: FY 2027 Tennessee State Budget (4) 
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General Fund Subsidies for Transportation 
The FY 2027 recommendation continues the recent practice of using General Fund dollars for 
transportation-related activities that were historically funded by dedicated user fee-like revenues. 
This includes subsidies for Highway Fund road construction and maintenance and Transportation Equity 
Fund support for airports.  
 
Tennessee’s Highway Fund revenues have failed to keep up with the costs of building roads 
despite recent efforts. The 2017 IMPROVE Act increased taxes and fees that support the state’s 
Highway Fund in FYs 2018-2020, and the 2023 Transportation Modernization Act introduced higher 
electric vehicle fees and new fees for hybrid. Traditionally, these revenue sources functioned much like 
user fees, linking what drivers paid to how much they used the system. Today, however, those 
connections have weakened, and the revenues they generate no longer align closely with actual road use 
or construction needs and costs. As a result, Highway Fund revenues fell in value by 37% between FYs 
2020 and 2023 after adjusting for inflation in highway construction costs—compared to General Fund 
revenues, which experienced a 24% inflation-adjusted gain during this same period (Figure 16). (20) 
 
Gov. Lee’s FY 2027 budget continues to chip away at the Highway Fund’s structural funding 
issues with General Fund subsidies of $400 million non-recurring and $25 million recurring. This 
follows one-time transfers of $1 billion in FY 2026 and $3.3 billion in FY 2024. Beginning in FY 2026, the 
Highway Fund also began receiving an estimated $96 million per year in General Fund sales tax collected 
on tires. (21) Despite these efforts, the state continues to face a $30 billion backlog of road projects. (22) 
 

Figure 16. Between 2020 and 2023, the Purchasing Power of Highway Fund 
Revenues Fell by 37%—Compared to 24% Growth in the General Fund’s  
Department of Revenue State Tax Collections by Fund (FYs 2017-2027) 

 
Note: Adjusted General Fund collections are in 2024 dollars using the GDP Price Index. (9) Adjusted Highway 
Fund collections are in 2025 dollars using the National Highway Construction Costs Index. (20) FYs 2017-2025 
represent actual collections. FYs 2026-2027 are budget projections.  
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FYs 2019-2027 Tennessee State Budgets (4) 
 
In addition to the Highway Fund, the budget also includes $56.2 million in one-time General Fund 
subsidies for airports—an activity that was previously funded by aviation fuel taxes. Historically, 
the state’s aviation fuel tax supported state funding for airports. Lawmakers capped and cut that tax in 
2021, which led to a drop in the program’s dedicated funding. (23) (24) Beginning in FY 2022, these 
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activities receive an ongoing $3 million General Fund transfer—along with non-recurring subsidies in 
each of FYs 2022-2027 (Figure 17). 
 

Figure 17. Tennessee’s Support for Airports Has Been Subsidized by Non-
Recurring General Fund Transfers Since FY 2022  
Non-Recurring General Fund Subsidies for the Transportation Equity Fund (FYs 2022-2027) 

 
FYs 2017-2025 represent actual collections. FYs 2026-2027 are budget estimates/recommendations.  
Sources: FYs 2022-2027 Tennessee State Budget Overviews (1) 
 

Nuclear Energy Investments 
The FY 2027 Budget includes $38 million in one-time General Fund money for nuclear energy 
initiatives. Within this total is:  

• $25 million to the Tennessee Department of Economic and Community Development (TNECD) 
for nuclear industry initiative grants. This funding is part of the TNECD’s Nuclear Energy Supply 
Chain Investment Fund established in FY 2024 to provide grants to businesses focused on 
nuclear energy production and development. Between FYs 2024 and 2027, the Budget has 
included a total of $85 million in one-time money for the fund.  

• $10 million to the Tennessee Higher Education Commission (THEC) for the Governor’s 
Investment in Vocational Education (GIVE) grants focused on nuclear energy sector 
development. This funding is consistent with one-time money in the FY 2026 budget for the same 
purpose.   

• $3 million to Tennessee Technological University (TTU) to establish a nuclear energy and 
cybersecurity academy.   

 

FY 2027 Spending Reductions 
The Budget proposes reductions totaling $80 million recurring and $45 million non-recurring 
(Figure 18). In total, these reductions represent about -0.4% of total FY 2027 recommended recurring 
spending and -1.5% of non-recurring. The non-recurring reductions replace state dollars with other 
temporary sources of funding. The largest recurring reductions include: 

• $31 million in reduced spending from state General Fund revenues—largely within TennCare and 
the Department of Environment and Conservation—will be covered by other ongoing sources of 
revenue (e.g., drug rebates, state park fees). 
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• $14 million from TennCare—primarily from reduced costs associated with the Department of 
Disability and Aging’s services for individuals with developmental and intellectual disabilities. 

• $13 million across state government from vacant state employee positions and items labeled as 
“operational efficiencies.” 

• A $4 million reduction to the state’s recurring obligations for funding other post-employment 
benefits (OPEB)—which includes health insurance for retired state employees. This reduced 
obligation comes on the heels of $550 million in one-time deposits in recent years to help pay 
down those long-term liabilities.  

 
Figure 18. The FY 2027 Budget Includes $80 Million in Recurring Spending 
Reductions and $45 Million in Non-Recurring Cuts 
Recommended State General Fund Spending Reductions (FY 2027) 
   

 
Note: Numbers may not add up to totals due to rounding. “General Government” includes state employee and 
other costs that support other expenditure categories. 
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FY 2027 Tennessee State Budget and Budget Overview (4) (1) 
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FY 2027 State Tax Revenue Growth 
The Budget expects total state tax collections to grow by 2.24% (or $500 million) in FY 2026.2 The 
state experienced rapid pandemic-era growth in tax collections and then adopted several franchise and 
excise tax changes (Figure 19). The FY 2027 growth rate is closer to those the state experienced before 
these changes. 
 
The State Funding Board recommended a range of 2.03% to 2.23% growth in recurring state tax 
revenues for FY 2027 based on expert estimates that ranged from 2.23% to 2.46%. The recommended 
range for recurring General Fund revenues was 2.25% to 2.35% based on expert estimates that ranged 
from 2.35% to 2.56%. As has been in the case in recent years, the recommendation is based on rates at 
the top of the Funding Board’s recommended ranges.   
 
The direction and degree of expected change vary by revenue type (Figure 19): 

• +3.0% gain (+$445 million) in general sales tax collections. 
• +11.0% gain (+$113 million) in selective sales and gross receipts taxes collections—including 

+$74 million from a new tax on hemp-derived cannabinoid products (e.g., CBD, Delta-8) that went 
into effect on January 1, 2026. (25) 

• +1.4% gain (+$23 million) in gas, fuel, and motor vehicle taxes and fees collections. 
• -3.1% loss (-$123 million) in franchise and excise tax collections. 

 

Figure 19. Gov. Lee’s FY 2027 Recommended Budget Anticipates 2.2% 
Growth in Total State Tax Collections 
Estimated FY 2027 Tennessee Dept. of Revenue Collections vs. Current Estimates for FY 2026

 
Note: Shows state taxes collected by the Tennessee Department of Revenue.  
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FY 2027 Tennessee State Budget (4) 
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Figure 20. Strong Sales Tax Growth and Cuts to Other Taxes Have Grown 
Tennessee’s Dependence on the General Sales Tax 
Tennessee Dept. of Revenue Collections by Type (FYs 2017-2027) 

 
Note: Adjusted numbers are in 2024 dollars using the GDP Price Index. (9) FYs 2026 and 2027 are projected 
estimates.  
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FYs 2017-2027 Tennessee State Budgets (4) 

 
State Tax Growth in Context  
Strong sales tax growth and cuts to other taxes have grown the General Fund’s dependence on 
sales tax in recent years (Figures 20 and 21). Collections from the state’s general sales tax—which 
includes a 4% tax on groceries—are expected to grow the most of any of the state’s broad tax categories 
between FY 2017 and the projections for FY 2027. Over this period, sales tax collections are expected to 
grow an average of 6.0% per year (without adjusting for inflation)—compared to 3.8% for franchise and 
excise taxes, 3.4% for selective sales and gross receipts taxes (e.g., tobacco, alcohol, and hemp taxes), 
3.6% for gas, fuel, and motor vehicle taxes and fees, and 5.3% for all other taxes. These numbers reflect 
the following notable tax changes that went into effect over the last decade (Table 1): 

 

Tax Reductions 
• Franchise & Excise Taxes — Several changes to the franchise and excise taxes were adopted 

in 2017, 2023, and 2024, which—when combined—were expected to ultimately reduce 
collections by over $500 million a year. (26) (27) 

• Income Tax — The 2017 IMPROVE Act eliminated the state’s Hall Income Tax on investment 
income, which was phased out between FYs 2017 and 2021. At the time of passage, it was 
expected to reduce collections by about $272 million a year. (28) However, the tax brought in 
$322 million in state revenue in FY 2016. 

• Grocery Tax — The IMPROVE Act also reduced the state’s grocery sales tax from 5% to 4% 
beginning in FY 2017, which was expected to reduce collections by over $119 million per year. 
(28) 

• Professional Privilege Tax — Exemptions to the state’s professional privilege tax enacted in 
2019 and 2022 were expected to reduce revenues by a total of about $32 million a year. (29) (30) 
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Tax Increases 
• Gas, Fuel, and Motor Vehicle Taxes and Fees — New and increased gas, fuel, and motor 

vehicle taxes in fees in both the 2017 IMPROVE Act and the 2024 Transportation Modernization 
Act were expected to generate over $360 million in additional revenue annually. (28) (31) 

• Sales Tax — The state made several expansions to sales tax collections for online retailers and 
marketplace facilitators (e.g., Etsy) in 2019-2020. Together, those changes were expected to 
increase sales tax collections by about $200 million per year. (32) (33) 

• Vape and Hemp Taxes — New taxes enacted in 2025 for vape and hemp-derived cannabinoid 
products (e.g., Delta-8, CBD) are expected to bring in about $140 million in new revenue 
annually. (34) (35) 

 

Figure 21. Strong Sales Tax Growth and Cuts to Other Taxes Have Grown 
Tennessee’s Dependence on the General Sales Tax 
Tennessee Dept. of Revenue Collections by Type (FYs 2017-2027) 

 
Note: FYs 2026 and 2027 are projected estimates.  
*Includes the Hall Income Tax, which was phased out beginning in FY 2017 and fully repealed in FY 2021. **Includes 
only Department of Revenue tax collections allocated to the General and Education Funds.  
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FYs 2019-2027 Tennessee State Budgets (4) 
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Table 1. Notable Tax Changes Enacted in Tennessee Since 2017 
Estimated Maximum Recurring Effect on Tax Collections by Enacted Policy Change (2017-2025) 

Tax Type / Public Chapter Number / Change 
Est. Max. Recurring Effect 

and Applicable Year 
(in millions) 

Franchise & Excise Taxes    

P.C. 950 (2024) – Eliminated alternative minimum tax on property -$405.2 FY 2026 (26) 

P.C. 467 (2023)1     

• Single sales factor apportionment + alternate apportionment +$227.7 FY 2027 (27) 

• $500,000 property exemption for franchise tax -$51.0 FY 2025 (27) 

• Standard $50,000 deduction for excise tax -$94.5 FY 2025 (27) 

• Expanded eligibility for certified distribution sales election for excise tax -$89.3 FY 2025 (27) 

• Increased carry forward period for certain tax credits -$0.7 FY 2026 (27) 

P.C. 181 (2017) – Modified apportionment formula for manufacturers -$113.3 FY 2019 (28) 

Hall Income Tax    

P.C. 181 (2017) – Phased out tax -$272.0 FY 2022 (28) 

Gas, Fuel, & Motor Vehicle    

P.C. 159 (2023) – Increased electric vehicle fee and established hybrid fee +$14.3 FY 2028 (31) 

P.C. 181 (2017)     

• Increased motor vehicle registration fees +$33.9 FY 2018 (28) 

• Phased in an increase in the gas tax +$205.3 FY 2020 (28) 

• Phased in an increase in the diesel tax +$106.7 FY 2020 (28) 

• Other increased/new taxes fees +$1.2 FY 2020 (28) 

Sales Tax – Groceries    

P.C. 181 (2017) – Reduced tax rate from 5% to 4% -$119.4 FY 2018 (28) 

Sales Tax    

P.C. 759 (2020) – Lowered sales threshold for marketplace facilitators +$31.3 FY 2022 (32) 

P.C. 646 (2020) – Required tax remittance from marketplace facilitators  +$113.1 FY 2022 (32) 

P.C. 429 (2019) – Allowed collections from out-of-state dealers +$59.6 FY 2021 (33) 

Professional Privilege Tax    

P.C. 1083 (2022) – Eliminated tax on physicians -$9.7 FY 2023 (29) 

P.C. 478 (2019) – Eliminated tax on 15 professions -$22.3 FY 2020 (30) 

Hemp Tax    
P.C. 526 (2025) – Established tax on hemp-derived cannabinoid products2  +$125.6 FY 2027 (34) 

Vape Tax    
P.C. 324 (2025) – Established tax on vapor products2 +$15.0 FY 2026 (35) 

Note: Includes only taxes collected by the Department of Revenue. Reflects the Fiscal Review Committee staff 
estimate of each policy’s ongoing, recurring effect on total collections and the year in which that effect was expected 
to begin. The estimates are nominal and not adjusted for inflation. 
1 Excludes effect of accelerated depreciation of certain assets for excise tax—whose increased collections in FYs 
2028-2038 were offset by expected decreases in FYs 2024-2027. 
2 General Fund effect only. 
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of information from the Tennessee General Assembly and the Fiscal 
Review Committee (26) (27) (28) (31) (32) (33) (29) (30) (34) (35) 
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Federal Funding 
The FY 2026 estimate continues to reflect balances associated with COVID-related federal funding 
(Figure 22). Many of these funds had to be obligated by states by December 31, 2024, and spent by 
December 31, 2026. (36) As a result, these dollars are likely to ultimately be spread over FYs 2026-2027 
once actual expenditures are reported. Even so, federal funds under the FY 2027 projection are expected 
to account for the smallest share of the overall budget in over ten years (Figure 22). 
 
Although the budget includes some federal funding changes, it also largely reflects baseline 
assumptions and may not fully capture very recent or uncertain federal policy shifts. For example, 
it does not yet reflect a $207 million federal Rural Health Transformation grant the state will likely receive 
in both FYs 2026 and 2027 that was announced in December. However, the recommendation reflects the 
effects of some federal funding changes, including— 
• A $60 million recurring increase in state dollars to cover new federal administrative cost-sharing 

requirements for the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program. This total reflects only a partial-year 
impact because the state and federal fiscal years do not fully align. The full ongoing annual cost is 
expected to be closer to $77 million. 

• A $40 million reduction to federal child care funding associated with a recent change to the Child 
Care and Development Block Grant funding formula. (37) 

• A $35 million federal COVID funding reduction within the Department of Education. Under the Biden 
administration, the U.S. Department of Education had extended the deadline by which states had to 
spend remaining COVID-era Education Stabilization Funds, but in March 2025, the Trump 
administration rescinded those extensions early. (38) 

• A $31 million federal funding reduction within the Department of Environment and Conservation 
reflects elimination of a Solar for All energy program. The federal government rescinded these grants 
in August 2025. (39) (40) 

• $4 million in TennCare shared savings dollars in FY 2026 to replace reduced federal funding for 
county health departments. 

 

Figure 22. Gov. Lee’s Budget Reflects a Drop in Federal Funds in FY 2027 
Total Federal Funding in Tennessee’s State Budget (FYs 2017-2026) 

 
Note: Adjusted numbers are in 2024 dollars using the GDP Price Index. (9) FYs 2017-2025 represent actual 
expenditures. FYs 2026-2027 are budget estimates. 
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FYs 2017-2027 Tennessee State Budgets (4) 

Note: Adjusted numbers are in 2024 dollars using the GDP Price Index. FYs 2006-2024 represent actual expenditures. FYs 2026-2027 are budget estimates.
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FYs 2019-2027 Tennessee State Budgets 
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Rainy Day Reserves 
The Budget recommends a $20 million deposit to the state’s rainy day fund in FY 2027, bringing 
the Reserve for Revenue Fluctuations balance up to $2.2 billion.3 This balance would be the highest 
ever (Figure 23). These rainy day reserves are a tool of last resort should Tennessee need to respond to 
an economic downturn. (41) Reserve balances provide a cushion during a recession, when state 
revenues often slow or decline. 

 

• This balance would cover about 31 days of state-funded General Fund operations at the 
recommended FY 2027 levels. This is about 6 days more cushion than just before states began 
to feel the effects of the Great Recession.  
 

• The Reserve for Revenue Fluctuations would exceed its statutory target by about $273 million. 
State law sets a target for that fund at 8% of General Fund revenues, and the FY 2027 
recommended balance represents about 9.1%.4 (41)   

 

Figure 23. Tennessee’s Reserve for Revenue Fluctuations Would Reach 
$2.2 Billion in the FY 2027 Recommended Budget 
Reserve for Revenue Fluctuation Balance (FYs 2006-2027) 

 
Note: FYs 2026-2027 “Days of General Fund Operations” are based on expenditure estimates. Prior years are based 
on actuals. Adjusted numbers are in 2024 dollars using the GDP Price Index. (9)  
Source: The Sycamore Institute’s analysis of the FYs 2008-2027 Tennessee State Budgets (4) 
 

Key Budget Resources 
• Sycamore’s Tennessee State Budget Primer 
• FY 2027 Tennessee State Budget 
• Budget Overview for the FY 2027 Tennessee State Budget 
• Gov. Lee’s 2026 State of the State Address 
• FY 2027 Budget Presentation to the House and Senate Finance Committees 
• Archive of Tennessee State Budgets 

 
3 Our analyses of the state’s rainy day fund typically also includes the TennCare Reserve, which has also been used 
in the past to respond to economic downturns. However, recent budget documents show that a significant portion of 
those balances are already obligated for specific purposes (e.g., shared savings, IT improvements), so we have 
excluded them from this summary.  
4 Calculated by adding Department of Revenue and other state revenue allocations to the General Fund, Education 
Fund, and Debt Service Fund minus the Gas Tax allocation to the Debt Service Fund (from page A-65 of the Budget). 
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